F-FORM PTO-1619A U.S. Department of Commerce 05-04-2000 Expires 06/30/99 Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT** OMB 0651-0027 RE(101344638 TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademains. nal document(s) or copy(ies). Conveyance Type Submission Type New New ☐ Assignment ☐ Security Agreement Resubmission (Non-Recordation) ☐ Change of Name License **Document ID#** Correction of PTO Error Other Merger NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY Reel# Frame # U.S. Government INTEREST IN PATENTS (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) **Corrective Document** Frame # ☐ Secret File Departmental File Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year Name (line 1) IBJ WHITEHALL BUSINESS CREDIT CORPORATION, as Agent 2000 Name (line 2) **Execution Date** Second Party Year Month Day Name (line 1) Name (line 2) **Receiving Party** Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached CONGRESS FINANCIAL CORPORATION If document to be recorded is Name (line 1) an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United Name (line 2) States, an appointment of a domestic representative is Address (line 1) 1133 Avenue of the Americas attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment) Address (line 2) New York New York **USA** 10036 Address (line 3) State/Country City Zip Code **Domestic Representative Name and Address** Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Michael Barocas, Esq. Name Address (line 1) Otterbourg, Steindler, Houston & Rosen, P.C. 230 Park Avenue Address (line 2) Address (line 3)

05/03/2000 JSHABAZZ 00000086 4655477

Address (line 4)

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

01 FC:581

1 200.00 OF

New York, New York 10169

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB nation Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 010742 FRAME: 0277

Apr. 17. 2001	0° 10:12AM' OTTERBOU	URG/STEINDLER ^{IO} AC	SD	No. 3061 P. 11.
F-FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99				S. Department of Commerce latent and Trademark Office
OMB 0551-002?		Page 2		PATENT
Correspondent l	Name and Address	Area Code and	Telephone Number	212 661-9100 X709
Name	Helen M. Linehan	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
(line 1)	Otterbourg, Steindler, H	oustan & Rosen, P.C.		
Address (line 2)	230 Park Avenue			
ddress (line 3)	New York, New York, 10	0169		
ddress (line 4)				
•	Enter the total number of pincluding any attachments	_	conveyance documer	
pplication Nun	nber(s) or Patent Num	ber(s)	Mark if additional nu	imbers attached
Enter either th	te Patent Application Number or	the Patent Number (DO No	OT ENTER BOTH numbers f	or the same property).
	ent Application Number(s) Attached Hereto		Patent N See Exhibit A Atlache	umber(s)
	g filed together with a new Paten named executing inventor.	ог Application, enter the da	te the patent application	Month Day Year
atent Cooperat	tion Treaty (PCT)			, ,
Enter PCT appli	· · · · · -·	PCT	PCT P	CT
has not been as	oplication Number ssigned.	PCT	PCT P	СТ
lumber of Prop	erties	number of properties	involved. # 5	
ee Amount	Fee Amount fo	r Properties Listed (3	7 GFR 3.41): \$ 20	0.00
Method of Paym		P*1		
Deposit Accour (Enter for payment	by deposit account or if addition	nal fees ran be charged to t gosit Account Numbe	the account) r: #	
	Aut	thurization to charge	additional fees: Y	es No 🗆
tatement and S	ignature			
To the best copy is a tri	of my knowledge and beli ue copy of the original doc	ef, the foregoing info cument. Charges to de	rmation is true and col eposit account are auti	rect and any attached horized, as indicated
her ei n. Christopher J. C		194	m_	4/17/00
Name of Per	son Signing	Signatur /		Dale
a.s. i				

PATENT

REEL: 010742 FRAME: 0278

1AR.29.2000

NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

WHEREAS, by a Patent Assignment of Security dated as of December 30, 1997, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 9, 1998 at Reel 8861, Frame 0905, LABAC SYSTEMS, INC., a Colorado corporation ("Assignor") assigned to and granted to IBJ Whitehall Business Credit Corporation (formerly known as IBJ Schroder Business Credit Corporation), as agent ("Assignee") for itself and various other financial institutions, a security interest in all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the patents and applications therefor listed on Exhibit A hereto; and

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark office for purposes of recording the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the patents and applications therefor listed on Exhibit A hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Assignee hereby relinquishes, releases and discharges its security interest in the patents and applications therefor listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto.

> IBJ WHITEHALL BUSINESS CREDIT CORPORATION (f/k/a JBJ SCHRODER BUSINESS CREDIT CORPORATION), as Agent

By:

1057800.1/LXH/25254/077 3/22/00

PATENT REEL: 010742 FRAME: 0279

Exhibit A to Notice of Release

TITLE	COUNTRY	APPLICATION OR <u>PATENT NO.</u>	ISSUE DATE
Sliding Back	USA	4,655,471	04/07/87
Active Anti-Tipper	USA	5,137,295	08/11/92
Vari. Adj. Lower Body Support (4 Axis Leg)	USA	5,522,644	06/04/96
Detent	USA	5,462,380	10/31/95
Seat Frame	USA	5,564,786	10/15/95

1057800.1/LXH/25254/077 3/22/00

PATENT REEL: 010742 FRAME: 0280

EXHIBIT A

I. Patent Application Number

None

II. Patent Registration Numbers

4,655,471

5,137,295

5,522,644

5,462,380

5,564,786

46140-4

PATENT
RECORDED: 04/14/2000 REEL: 010742 FRAME: 0281